BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco 94102-4689 Tel. No. 554-5184 Fax No. 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

MEMORANDUM

- TO: Sophia Kittler, Liaison to the Board of Supervisors, Mayor's Office Jon Givner, Deputy City Attorney, Office of the City Attorney John Arntz, Director, Department of Elections LeeAnn Pelham, Executive Director, Ethics Commission Naomi Kelly, City Administrator, Office of the City Administrator Maria Su, Director, Department of Children, Youth and Their Families Steve Buckman, General Counsel, Community College District SF
- FROM: Victor Young, Assistant Clerk, Rules Committee Board of Supervisors
- Vito Houngs

- DATE: May 28, 2019
- SUBJECT: CHARTER AMENDMENT WITHDRAWAL November 5, 2019 Election

The Board of Supervisors' Rules Committee has received the following Motion withdrawing Charter Amendment previously ordered submitted for the November 5, 2019, Election.

File No. 190586

Motion withdrawing the Charter Amendment previously ordered submitted by the Board of Supervisors, for the election to be held on November 5, 2019, to establish the Free City College Fund to defray certain costs of City College students, and to require annual appropriations in designated amounts to the Fund (Board File No. 181001).

Please review and submit any reports or comments you wish to be included with the legislative file.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (415) 554-7723 or email: <u>victor.young@sfgov.org</u>. To submit documentation, please forward to me at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

c: Andres Power, Mayor's Office Rebecca Peacock, Mayor's Office Patrick Ford, Ethics Commission Lynn Khaw, Office of the City Administrator Lihmeei Leu, Office of the City Administrator Ronald Gerhard, Community College District SF FILE NO. 190586

MOTION NO.

[Withdrawing Charter Amendment - Free City College Fund]

Motion withdrawing the Charter Amendment previously ordered submitted by the Board of Supervisors, for the election to be held on November 5, 2019, to establish the Free City College Fund to defray certain costs of City College students, and to require annual appropriations in designated amounts to the Fund (Board File No. 181001).

WHEREAS, On December 18, 2018, the Board of Supervisors ordered submitted to the voters for the November 5, 2019, election a Charter Amendment to establish the Free City College Fund to defray certain costs of City College students, and to require annual appropriations in designated amounts to the Fund, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 181001, submitted pursuant to Section 300(a) of the Municipal Elections Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 370(a) of the Municipal Elections Code provides that any measure submitted to the voters under Section 300(a) of the Municipal Elections Code may be withdrawn by the Board of Supervisors at any time up to the legal deadline for submission of such measures; and

WHEREAS. The Board of Supervisors wishes to withdraw the order of submission of said Charter Amendment for the November 5, 2019, election; now, therefore, be it

MOVED, That pursuant to Section 370(a) of the Municipal Elections Code, the Board of Supervisors hereby withdraws the measure previously submitted to the voters, for the election to be held on November 5, 2019, to establish the Free City College Fund to defray certain costs of City College students and to require annual appropriations in designated amounts to the Fund, on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 181001.

Supervisor Mar **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**